ORDINANCE NO. 22-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE 1 (ZONING ORDINANCE) OF THE HAYWARD MUNICIPAL CODE REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT IN CONNECTION WITH ZONE CHANGE, VESTING TENTATIVE MAP AND DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT APPLICATION NO. 202003054 FOR PARCEL GROUP 5 BUNKER HILL DEVELOPMENT BY TRUMARK PROPERTIES LLC

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2022, the City Council held a public hearing and adopted findings in support of the requested Zone Change, Tentative Map, Government Code Section 52201 Summary Report and Disposition and Development Agreement as set forth in the companion Resolutions (No. 22-___ and No. 22-___, respectively);

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAYWARD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Provisions.

Chapter 10 of the Hayward Municipal Code is hereby amended to rezone the parcels located at 25373 Bunker Hill Court (Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 445-0270-054-02), 25564 Maitland Drive (APN 445-0260-084-03), 25472 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0260-109-04), 25472 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0260-109-03), 25777 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0250-041-01), 25832 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0250-059-01), 25673 Maitland Drive (APN 445-0260-018-04), 25673 Maitland Drive/25721 Maitland Dr/25675 Maitland Dr/25685 Maitland Dr/25697 Maitland Dr (APN 445-0260-018-03), Harder Road (APNs 445-0250-060-01 and 445-0260-002-00), 25450 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0260-109-02), 25401 Bunker Hill Blvd (APN 445-0270-029-00), 25588 Maitland Drive (APN 445-0260-084-02) and 25673 Maitland Drive (APN 445-0260-018-02) to Planned Development District, subject to the findings and conditions of approval set forth in the companion Resolution (No. 22-__) to this Ordinance.

Section 2. Severance.

Should any part of this ordinance be declared by a final decision by a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, invalid or beyond authority of the City, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, provided the remainder of the ordinance, absent the excised portion, can be reasonably interpreted to give effect to intentions of the City Council.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward,

held the _____ day of _____, 2022, by Council Member ______.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hayward,

held the _____ day of _____, 2022, by the following votes of members of said City Council.

AYES:	COUNCIL	MEMBERS:

MAYOR:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

APPROVED:	
	Mayor of the City of Hayward
DATE:	
ATTEST:	City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward